

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 900/2022

ANUKRITI SHARMA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NAGULAPATI SRINIVAS CHAKRAVARTHY

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. No one appears on behalf of the respondent in spite of service of notice.

On going through the materials disclosed, having regard to the social background of the parties, in our opinion, it will be expedient in the interest of justice to transfer the matrimonial case O.P.No.1418/2021 titled "Nagulapati Srinivas Chakravarthy vs. Anukriti Sharma" pending before the Family Court, Hyderabad, Telangana to the Family Court, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

We order accordingly.

The records of the said proceeding shall be sent to the transferee Court and the Family Court, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi shall proceed in the matter from the stage at which the matter is transferred to it.

The Transfer Petition stands allowed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.
[ANIRUDDHA BOSE]

.....J.
[S.V.N.BHATTI]

New Delhi;
August 23, 2023.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 900/2022

ANUKRITI SHARMA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NAGULAPATI SRINIVAS CHAKRAVARTHY

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 198456/2022 - MODIFICATION)

Date : 23-08-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order,
which is placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR